

RECEIVED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
May 19, 2014, 11:55 am
BY RONALD R. CARPENTER
CLERK

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

Supreme Court No. 89625-9

(Court of Appeals no. 43078-9-II)

CATHY JOHNSTON-FORBES,

Petitioner,

v.

DAWN MATSUNAGA,

Respondent.

PETITIONER'S ANSWER TO AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF

Michael H. Bloom, WSB # 30845
Attorney for Petitioner
One Centerpointe Drive, Ste. 570
Lake Oswego, Oregon 97035
Telephone (503) 223-2608
Fax (503) 670-7683

Attorney For Petitioner

 ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
A. Tencer Cannot Base a Medical Opinion on Car Damage	2
1. Defendant did not qualify Tencer as a medical expert.	2
2. Tencer’s foundation does not support a medical opinion.	4
B. Foreign Caselaw Fails to Support Insurance Amici’s Position.....	7
1. Cases cited where biomechanical engineers testified on unrelated subjects are not relevant	8
2. Cases cited where the admission of the opinion was not in issue on appeal are not relevant.	9
3. Cases cited where the admission of biomechanical’s testimony was in issue are distinguishable.....	10
C. Foreign Jurisdiction Caselaw Supports Plaintiff’s Position	11
1. Cases where opinions excluded for lack of medical qualifications and lack of medical foundation	12
2. Cases where opinions based on group studies excluded because not relevant to the specific facts	13
3. Cases where testimony excluded because misleading.	15

	<u>Page</u>
D. Tencer’s Opinion Is Irrelevant, Unhelpful and Misleading.....	16
1. <i>Stedman vs. Ma’ele</i>	16
2. Tencer’s causation opinion is not relevant or helpful	17
3. Tencer’s opinion misleads the jury.	19
CONCLUSION.	20

TABLE OF CASES
STATE CASES

	<u>Page</u>
<i>In re Marriage of Katare</i> , 175 Wn.2d 23, 283 P.3d 546 (2012), <i>cert. denied</i> , 133 S. Ct. 889 (2013).	6
<i>Ma'ele v. Arrington</i> , 111 Wn. App. 557, 45 P.3d 557 (2002).....	2, 3, 9, 16
<i>Saldivar v. Momah</i> , 145 Wn. App. 365, 186 P.3d 1117 (2008).....	6
<i>State v. Phillips</i> , 123 Wn. App. 761, 98 P.3d 838 (2004).....	7
<i>Stedman v. Cooper</i> , 172 Wn. App. 9, 292 P.3d 764 (2012).....	13, 16, 19
<i>Walker v. State</i> , 121 Wn.2d 214, 848 P.2d 721 (1993).	7

OTHER CASES

<i>Baerwald v. Flores</i> , 930 P.2d 816 (N.M. App. 1997).	9
<i>Boutte v. Kelly</i> , 863 So. 2d 530 (La. App. 2003).....	9
<i>Bowers v. Norfolk Southern Corp.</i> , 537 F. Supp. 2d 1343 (M.D. Ga. 2007) <i>aff'd</i> , 300 Fed. App'x 700 (11th Cir. 2008).	13
<i>Clemente v. Blumenberg</i> , 705 N.Y.S.2d 792 (N.Y. S. Ct. 1999).....	14
<i>Combs v. Norfolk & W. Ry. Co.</i> , 507 S.E.2d 355 (Va. 1998).....	12

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Cromer v. Mulkey Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 562 S.E.2d 783 (Ga. App. 2002).	14
<i>Daddona v. Thind</i> , 891 A.2d 786 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2006).	9
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms. Inc.</i> , 43 F.3d 1311, (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> 516 U.S. 869, 116 S. Ct. 189, 133 L. Ed. 2d 126 (1995).	19
<i>Etherton v. Owners Ins. Co.</i> , 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43460 (D. Colo. Mar. 31, 2014).	17, 18
<i>Gainsco County Mut. Ins. Co. v. Martinez</i> , 27 S.W.3d 97 (Tex. App. 2000).	9
<i>Hansen v. Roberts</i> , 154 Idaho 469, 299 P.3d 781(2013).	9
<i>Harrison v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.</i> , 981 F.2d 25 (1st Cir. 1992).	7
<i>Martin v. Sally</i> , 792 N.E.2d 516 (Ill. 2003).	14
<i>Norris v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 397 F.3d 878 (10th Cir. 2005).	19
<i>Person v. Shipley</i> , 962 N.E.2d 1192 (Ind. 2012).	10
<i>Santos v. Nicolos</i> , 879 N.Y.S.2d 701 (2009).	12
<i>Schultz v. Wells</i> , 13 P.3d 846 (Colo. App. 2000).	13, 15
<i>Seese v. Volkswagenwerk A.G.</i> , 648 F.2d 833 (3d Cir. 1981).	7
<i>Smelser v. Norfolk Southern Ry. Co.</i> , 105 F.3d 299 (6th Cir. 1997).	13

	<u>Page</u>
<i>Stanul v. State</i> , 870 S.W.2d 329 (2004).	9
<i>Suarez v. Egeland</i> , 801 A.2d 1186 (N.J. App. Div. 2002).	13, 14
<i>Tittsworth v. Robinson</i> , 475 S.E.2d 261 (Va. 1996)..	11
<i>Tuato v. Brown</i> , 85 Fed App'x 674 (10th Cir. 2003).	8
<i>Valentine v. Grossman</i> , 724 N.Y.S. 2d 504 (App. Div. 2001)..	10
<i>Wilson v. Rivers</i> , 593 S.E.2d 603 (S.C. 2004)..	10
<i>Worley v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 173098 (M.D. Fla. 2013)..	15

RULES

ER 702.	5, 16
ER 703.	5
ER 704.	5

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Thomas L. Bohan, ed. Forensic Accident Investigation: Motor Vehicles –2, ch 1 at 106 (1997)..	17
